

Information to the Shareholders of Credit Suisse Index Fund (Lux)

Credit Suisse Index Fund (Lux)

Investment Company with Variable Capital under Luxembourg Law

5, rue Jean Monnet, L-2180 Luxembourg, R.C.S. Luxembourg B 167.524

(the "Company")

Notice is hereby given to the shareholders of the Company, that the board of directors of the Company, working together with the management company of the Company, is considering to change the service provider for depositary services from Credit Suisse (Luxembourg) S.A to Brown Brothers Harriman (Luxembourg) S.C.A. ("BBH") and for central administration services from Credit Suisse Fund Services (Luxembourg) S.A. to BBH (the "**Migration**").

In the order to ensure the smoothness of the anticipated Migration, all data and documents collected in the shareholders' register (including, without limitation, the application forms, signing authority resolutions, copies of documents) are expected to be shared with BBH prior to the date of the Migration. Such data may include personal data (as this term is defined in Regulation (EU) 2016/679 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 27 April 2016 on the protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and on the free movement of such data) regarding the shareholders (and their authorised representatives) and, as the case may be, the underlying beneficial owners (collectively any such data refrerred hereto as "**Personal Data**") will be disclosed by the Company to BBH and its various service providers within the same capital group, including third party providers working with the same capital group subject to appropriate confidentiality arrangements.

Such transfer of Personal Data is in the legitimate interest of the Company. Further information about the processing of Personal Data by the Company can be found in its data protection notice, available at https://www.credit-suisse.com

In case shareholders have provided the Company with information or Personal Data relating to any individual, they shall inform these individuals that such information and Personal Data may be disclosed to BBH in the context of the Migration.

Luxembourg, 29 January 2021

The board of directors of the Company